and liabilities pertaining to the said business as identified and more particularly described in the Business Transfer 
Agreement (BTA) as executed, on a Slump Sale basis as defined under Section 2(42C) of the Indian Income Tax 

Act, 1961, for a consideration of Rs. 262,77,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Two Crores Seventy Seven Lacs 
Only)  

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT for the purpose of giving effect to this resolution, the Board of directors of the 
company, which includes its Committees also, be and is hereby authorised to finalise and execute all necessary 
agreements, documents, undertakings and representations as may be necessary with power to do all such acts,

[...]

pertaining to the said business as identified and more particularly described in the Business Transfer Agreement 
(BTA) as executed between the Company, Ebix and YMEPL, on a Slump Sale basis as defined under Section 

2(42C) of the Indian Income Tax Act, 1961, for a consideration of Rs. 262,77,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty 
Two Crores Seventy Seven Lacs Only). Ebix is a subsidiary of Ebix, Inc., US and is desirous of expanding its 

business operations within Payments industry in India. In connection with the same, Ebix has already entered into a 
definite share purchase agreement dated August 18, 2017 with You First Ventures Private Limited (“YMEPL”) for